
D

C

B

A

D

C

B

A

1345678

12345678

2

CONTROL 
CHARACTERISTICS

MATERIAL:

FINISH:

DESIGNED BY:

DRAWN BY:

DATE:

DATE:

WEIGHT:

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

PART DESCRIPTION

MM (PRIMARY) INCHES (SECONDARY)
X

HOLE DIA
.XX
.X

ANGULAR

(.X)

HOLE DIA
(.XXX)
(.XX)

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED TOLERANCE

SHEET: SCALESIZE DOCUMENT NUMBER

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

CORPORATE CAGE CODE

1EDC2
1050 DEARBORN DRIVE
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43085

REV

C

FORM NO. DPN004762 REV G

CO NO REV DESCRIPTION
DRAWN  BY:                             DATE
APPROVED BY:                       DATE

TM

©  VERTIV GROUP CORP. - CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY - ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
THIS DOCUMENT (AND THE INFORMATION IT CONTAINS) ARE THE PROPERTY OF VERTIV GROUP CORP. BY ACCEPTING IT INTO YOUR POSSESSION, YOU AGREE THAT YOU WILL KEEP THIS DOCUMENT, AND ALL INFORMATION

CONTAINED HEREIN, IN STRICTEST CONFIDENCE, AND WILL NOT COPY, RETRANSMIT, USE (EXCEPT SOLELY FOR THE BENEFIT OF VERTIV GROUP CORP.), SELL, LEND OR OTHERWISE DISPOSE OF THE SAME, DIRECTLY OR
INDIRECTLY, WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION OF VERTIV GROUP CORP., AND THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BE RETURNED TO VERTIV GROUP CORP. IMMEDIATELY UPON REQUEST.

 

2025,4
79.74[ ]

2025,9
79.76[ ]

2107,9
82.99[ ]

2871,8
113.06[ ]

384,2
15.13[ ]

208,3
8.20[ ]

699
27.52[ ]

1079,3
42.49[ ]

BILL OF MATERIALS

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERU/MQTY
INDEX

(SORT STRING)

,,, - 0995_541340_ASM11

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX CAP,1/2-13 - 1.500106051EA.462

CLAMP,CONDUIT,3/4" CONDUIT, - 108639EA.23

WASHER,FLAT,-,1/2" - 0.083116439EA.724

WASHER,RUBBERIZED,SEALING, - 116821EA1725

CONNECTOR,CABLE GRIP,-, - 117693EA.26

SKELETON,GASKET,CLIP-ON, D BULB , - 119492_WIC4EA.17

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,3/8-16 - 1.445120339EA.48

WASHER,SEALING, CARRIAGE BOLT ,1/4", - 126007EA.369

,,, - 126186_106142S_1110

GASKET,FLAT,.50 X 1.00 ROLL , - 126186_106142S_2EA.211

,,, - 126186_106142S_3112

INSERT,THREADED,KNURLED,1/2-13 - 1.150129265EA.2413

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,#10-32 - 0.435130285EA.3414

NUT,CAPTIVE,-,#10 - 0.065132101EA.1915

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 0.300137768_WICFT816

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 0.300137769_WICEA.9317

SCREW,SELF DRILLING,HEX HEAD,1/4-14 - 0.750138497EA.10118

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 7.620138813_25EA.219

SCREW,MACHINE,PHILLIPS PAN HEAD ,#10-32 - 1.500139410EA.2020

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX CAP,1/2-13 - 2.500140856EA.1221

CAPTIVE SCREW,10-32 X 0.625 LG, PPH SS ,- -, - 141622EA.2022

SCREW,TAPPING,PAN HEAD,M6.3 - 0.750145324EA.6923

,,, - 150990224

BUSBAR,,, - 151042225

FLOOR,SUB LEFT,WIC, - 151056EA.126

FLOOR,PLYWOOD RH, HEAT TREATED ,WIC, - 151057EA.127

SCREW,SELF DRILLING,HEX HEAD,1/4-14 - 1.250151075EA.5928

WALL,INTERNAL,WIC, - 151078EA.329

,,, - 151083230

,,, - 151099431

SCREW,HEX HEAD 1/4" X 3/4" ,SS, - 151106EA.832

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 2.500151123EA.633

WALL,PTS PNL,,WIC, - 151124EA.134

WALL,THIN,,WIC, - 151125EA.135

WALL,EZENTRY RH,WIC, - 151128EA.136

WALL,EZENTRY LH ,,WIC, - 151129EA.137

BOARD, TELCO,,WIC, - 151132EA.138

INSULATION,SIDE WALL,,WIC, - 151133EA.439

INSULATION,EZENTRY,,WIC, - 151134EA.240

INSULATION,BATTERY BOX SIDE WALL, ,84" VZ, - 151140EA.341

PLATE,ISOLATION RACK MT�G�,WIC, - 151193EA.242

,,, - 151197243

,,, - 151199144

,,, - 151200545

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 151219EA.146

,,, - 151223247

INSULATION,DOOR TOP,WIC, - 151238EA.148

FLOORING,LAMINATE SHEET ,SLIP-RESISTANT , - 151346_WICEA.149

ANCHOR,DRY WALL,WIC, - 151347EA.2850

,,, - 151368_ALT151

,,, - 151722452

,,, - 151732153

,,, - 151840154

,,, - 151903_FRAME_DAMPER155

,,, - 151903_HUMID_SENSOR156

INSULATION,ATS WALL,WIC, - 151910EA.157

,,, - 151916_VENT_RETURN158

INSULATION,DAMPER WALL,WIC, - 151922EA.159

WALL,REAR,WIC, - 151923EA.160

,,, - 151930161

,,, - 151937162

LOUVER,FIXED ALUM,22X18X4, - 151942EA.163

,,, - 152048164

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,#10-32 - 0.750152066EA.2665

,,, - 564387166

,,, - 564392167

,,, - 564393568

PANEL,WALL, EZENTRY,LH, WIC, - 564397EA.169

PANEL,WALL, EZENTRY,RH, WIC, - 564398EA.170

PANEL,WALL,WIC, - 564399EA.271

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 564401EA.272

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 564403EA.173

BRACKET,FRAME,WIC, - 564408EA.174

PANEL,WALL,,DOOR, WIC, - 564410EA.175

PLATE,BASE,,MODULE, WIC, - 564411EA.276

BRACKET,WALL LADDER,,WIC, - 564412EA.277

COVER,BOTTOM,WIC, - 564415EA.278

BRACKET,DOOR FRAME,LOWER, WIC, - 564416EA.179

SUPPORT BRACKET ,GYPSUM PLATE,WIC, - 564418580

,,, - 564419381

,,, - 564420182

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 564421EA.583

COVER,LIFTING CHANNEL, ,WIC, - 564422EA.484

,,, - 564423585

BRACKET,GYP VERTICAL,WIC, - 564484EA.386

,,, - 564488187

,,, - 564497188

,,, - 564498189

COVER,,RAIN,WIC, - 564500EA.190

ASM,,TOP LADDER,WIC, - 564501EA.191

ASM,SMOKE DETECTOR, ,WIC, - 564505EA.192

,,, - 564506193

,,, - 564509294

BRACKET, TOP & SIDE GYP MOUNTING ,WIC, - 564512EA.495

,,, - 564514496

BRACKET,TOP & FRONT GYP MOUNTING ,WIC, - 564515EA.397

BRKT,GYP TOP MIDDLE ,WIC, - 564517EA.298

LADDER ASSEMBLY ,WIC,, - 564566EA.499

ASM,MASTER GROUND BAR ,WIC, - 564571EA.1100

BRACKET,UPPPER RACK SUPPORT ,WIC, - 564573EA.3101

SEAL PLATE,DOOR FAN FILTER ,WIC, - 564574EA.1102

DC, JUNCTION BOX ,KIT,WIC, - 564644EA.2103

ASM, ,VER LADDER, ,WIC, - 564645EA.1104

,,, - 5646841105

BRACKET,TOP RACK MOUNT ,WIC, - 564692EA.2106

,,, - 5646931107

,,, - 5647061108

CHANNEL LH,BASE,WIC, - 564936EA.1109

,,, - 5649411110

PLATE,DC CONDUIT ENTRY ,WIC, - 564942EA.1111

,,, - 5649521112

PLATE,BLANK,WIC, - 564953EA.2113

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 564956EA.1114

COVER,LIFTING CHANNEL, ,WIC, - 564959EA.4115

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 565031EA.1116

,,, - 5652242117

,,, - 5652252118

,,, - 5652504119

PLATE,CABLE ENTRY,WIC, - 565440EA.7120

ASSEMBLY,DOOR FAN FILTER ,WIC, - 565478EA.1121

ASM,DUCT AC EXHAUST ,WIC, - 565535EA.1122

ASM,DUCT, AC INLET ,WIC, - 565536EA.1123

WELDMENT,VERTICAL CHANNEL ,WIC, - 565629EA.2124

WELDMENT, CHANNEL ,VERTICAL,LH, WIC, - 565632EA.1125

WELDMENT, CHANNEL ,VERTICAL,RH, WIC, - 565634EA.1126

FLOOR,MODULE,WIC, - 565636EA.4127

FLOOR,MODULE,WIC, - 565637EA.2128

COVER,CHANNEL VERTICAL ,WIC, - 565638EA.4129

LAPTOP,TRAY,ASSEMBLY, WIC, - 565640EA.1130

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 565653EA.2131

CEILING,MODULE,WIC, - 565723EA.1132

CEILING,MODULE,WIC, - 565724EA.1133

CEILING,MODULE,WIC, - 565725EA.1134

CHANNEL,LIFT,WIC, - 5657272135

,,, - 5657492136

PANEL,WALL,WIC, - 565978EA.1137

PANEL,WALL,WIC, - 565979EA.1138

,,, - 100117241139

PANEL, WALL, EXHAUST ,,, - 10011762EA.1140

PANEL,WALL,AC, WIC, - 10011771EA.1141

INSULATION,AC WALL,WIC, - 10011772EA.1142

WALL,AC PNL,WIC, - 10011773EA.1143

CONDUIT ,3/4",AC JUNCTN BOX TO EXT REAR LIGHT BOX , - 10011774EA.1144

DC, JUNCTION BOX ,KIT,WIC, - 10011826EA.1145

COVER,LATCH CATCH,DOOR, - 100123011146

,,, - 100123561147

,,, - 100123571148

,,, - 100124011149

,,, - 2458184008150

XTE802LEDLIGHTKIT ,3 STRING,REPLACEMENT, - F1011189EA.3151

,,, - FOOT_10INCH_MTG4152

,,, - FOOT_STEP_ASM_WIC_NEW1153

NUT,HEX,-,#10-32 - 0.124P06302EA.2154

NUT,HEX,-,1/4-20 - 0.218P06352EA.153155

WASHER,FLAT,-,#10 - 0.040P06616EA.46156

WASHER,LOCK,-,1/4 - 0.062P06841EA.282157

WASHER,FLAT,-,3/8" - 0.066P11594EA.151158

NUT,HEX,-,3/8-16 - 0.359P11596EA.87159

WASHER,FLAT,-,1/4" - 0.065P15664EA.288160

WASHER,LOCK,-,#10 - 0.047P15666EA.22161

WASHER,LOCK,-,3/8 - 0.094P17067EA.4162

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 1.750P19428EA.24163

GROMMET,BLIND,-, - P21649EA.2164

NUT,HEX,-,1/2-13 - 0.500P25849EA.26165

WASHER,LOCK,-,1/2 - 0.125P29739EA.80166

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,3/8-16 - 1.000P32682EA.30167

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,1/4-20 - 0.750P32683EA.22168

SPACER,INSULATED,-, - P32690EA4169

WASHER,LOCK,-,3/8 - 0.094P34222EA.131170

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 1.000P34223EA.160171

NUT,LOCK,-,#10-32 - 0.239P34224EA.30172

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 0.750P34225EA.85173

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,3/8-16 - 1.250P34480EA.4174

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,3/8-16 - 1.000P34573EA.66175

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 0.500P34641EA.8176

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,3/8-16 - 1.250P37377EA.36177

NUT,LOCK,1/2", - 0.160P50718EA.2178

NUT,LOCK,1 1/4", - 0.203P62590EA.2179

INSULATOR,EDGE TRIM,-, - P67444_WICFT6180

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 1.500P70076EA.22181

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,1/4-20 - 1.000P74334EA.52182

TROUGH,2" X 2",PANDUIT, - P79709EA.6183

DUCT COVER,WHITE,2", - P79710EA.6184

SWITCH,INTRUSION (1 AMP) ,CABINETS, - P92538EA.1185

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,1/4-20 - 1.190P93676EA.31186

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,1/4-20 - 0.585P93855EA.154187

WASHER,FLAT,-,3/8" - 0.118P99731EA.4188

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,#10-32 - 0.500P99836EA.33189

1/1002NOV18DS

-02NOV18DS

NONE

NONE

6X6 WIC BASE CAB

D 0.075 F1011163  L

INDEX PART NO. DESCRIPTION  QTY

1 0995_137769_END 2

2 0995_137769_PERMITER 1

3 0995_541340_ASM 1

4 106051 46

5 108639 2

6 116439 72

7 116821 172

8 117693 2

9 119492_WIC4 1

10 120339 4

11 126007 36

12 126186_106142S_1 GASKET, FLAT .50 X 1.0 ROLL 1

13 126186_106142S_2 2

14 126186_106142S_3 GASKET, FLAT .50 X 1.0 ROLL 1

15 129265 24

16 130285 34

17 132101 NUT, CAPTIVE, #10 19

18 137768_WIC 8

19 137769_WIC 93

20 138497 101

21 138813_25 2

22 139410 20

23 140856 12

24 141622 20

25 145324 69

26 150990 2

27 151042 BUSBAR 2

28 151056 1

29 151057 1

30 151075 59

31 151078 3

32 151083 2

33 151099 4

34 151106 8

35 151123 6

36 151124 1

37 151125 1

38 151128 1

39 151129 1

40 151132 1

41 151133 4

42 151134 2

43 151140 3

44 151193 2

45 151197 2

46 151199 1

47 151200 5

48 151219 1

49 151223 2

50 151238 1

51 151346_WIC 1

52 151347 28

53 151368_ALT 1

54 151722 4

55 151732 1

56 151840 1

57 151903_FRAME_DAMPER frame, damper 1

58 151903_HUMID_SENSOR 1

59 151910 1

60 151916_VENT_RETURN 1

61 151922 1

62 151923 1

63 151930 1

64 151937 1

65 151942 1

66 152048 PLACARD, EXTERNAL, XTE-802 1

67 152066 26

68 564387 1

69 564392 1

70 564393 5

71 564397 1

72 564398 1

73 564399 2

74 564401 2

75 564403 1

76 564408 1

77 564410 1

78 564411 2

79 564412 2

80 564415 2

81 564416 1

82 564418 5

83 564419 CHANNEL, CORNER, GYP SUPPORT,WIC 3

84 564420 1

85 564421 5

86 564422 4

87 564423 5

88 564484 3

89 564488 1

90 564497 BRKT, GYP CORNER, WIC 1

91 564498 1

92 564500 1

93 564501 1

94 564505 1

95 564506 1

96 564509 2

97 564512 4

98 564514 4

99 564515 3

100 564517 2

101 564566 4

102 564571 1

103 564573 3

104 564574 1

105 564644 2

106 564645 1

107 564684 1

108 564692 2

109 564693 1

110 564706 1

111 564936 1

112 564941 1

113 564942 1

114 564952 1

115 564953 2

116 564956 1

117 564959 4

118 565031 1

119 565224 2

120 565225 2

121 565250 4

122 565440 7

123 565478 1

124 565535 1

125 565536 1

126 565629 2

127 565632 1

128 565634 1

129 565636 4

130 565637 2

131 565638 4

132 565640 1

133 565653 2

134 565723 1

135 565724 1

136 565725 1

137 565727 2

138 565749 LOUVER PANEL, ROOF, WIC 2

139 565978 1

140 565979 1

141 10011724 HVAC, 1.5 TON, MARVARI ECUA18 MAA1018 1

142 10011762 1

143 10011771 1

144 10011772 1

145 10011773 1

146 10011774 1

147 10011826 1

148 10012301 1

149 10012356 PANEL, DOOR, FRAME, WIC 1

150 10012357 1

151 10012401 1

152 245818400 BUSHING,INSUL,W/SHOULDER,1/2"HDW,3062-3 8

153 F1011189 3

154 FOOT_10INCH_MTG 4

155FOOT_STEP_ASM_WIC_NEW 1

156 P06302 2

157 P06352 153

158 P06616 46

159 P06841 282

160 P11594 151

161 P11596 87

162 P15664 288

163 P15666 22

164 P17067 4

165 P19428 24

166 P21649 2

167 P25849 26

168 P29739 80

169 P32682 30

170 P32683 22

171 P32690 4

172 P34222 131

173 P34223 160

174 P34224 30

175 P34225 85

176 P34480 4

177 P34573 66

178 P34641 8

179 P37377 36

180 P50718 2

181 P62590 2

182 P67444_WIC 6

183 P70076 22

184 P74334 52

185 P79709 6

186 P79710 6

187 P92538 1

188 P93676 31

189 P93855 154

190 P99731 4

191 P99836 33

FORMAT USED ON DRAWING
FORM NO. DPN004762 REV D

DS      08MAR19
MP     08MAR19

PRODUCTION RELEASEA225752

PM   03MAY19
MP   03MAY19

REPLACED  BELOW PART
NUMBERS
P/N 564400 TO P/N 565723 SS# 47
P/N 564999 TO P/N 565724 SS# 188
P/N 565000 TO P/N 565725 SS# 189
P/N 564406 TO P/N 565727 SS# 2
P/N 145342 TO P/N 152066 SS#33
P/N 564402 TO P/N 565749 SS# 118
P/N 565127 TO P/N 565718 SS# 217
REMOVED P/N 550933 SS# 207
REMOVED P/N 564685 SS#135
CHANGED QUANTITY OF 
BELOW HARDWARES
P34222 170 TO 130 NO SS#12
P11594 169 TO 129 NOS. SS#8
P11596 111 TO 87 NOS. SS#9
REMOVED SCREW P49492 SS#37
ADDED PART P34573 QTY-44 NOS.
UPDATED THE DRAWING TO 
REFLECT THE CHANGES IN THE 
ASM 565629,565632 & 565634

  B225587

AT            07JUN19
MP           07JUN19

ADDED SCREW 139410 QTY-20
SS#221
QUANTITY OF 
P06616 CHANGED FROM 24 TO
44 SS#198
P34224 CHANGED FROM 18 TO 
38 SS#111
P34223 CHANGED FROM 83 TO 
166 SS#36
116821 CHANGED FROM 93 TO 
171 SS#152
P93855 CHANGED FROM 98 TO
161 SS#148
CHANGED THE QUANTITY OF 
PART 564399 FROM 4 TO 2 SS#46
ADDED PART 565978 SS#222 &
PART565979 SS#223
UPDATED THE DRAWING TO 
REFLECT THE CHANGES DONE 
IN P/N 564418, 564419, 564497,
565630, 565635, 565633, 565502,
565625, 565520, 564397, 564398 &
565749. 
REPLACED LED KIT P/N 564704
WITH F1011189 SS#138

C225886

AMP            07JUN19
  MP            07JUN19

UPDATED THE DRAWING TO 
REFLECTED THE CHANGES DONE 
ON PN  565640 SS# 121 AT 
SHEET 6

D 225929

MK          17OCT19
MP          17OCT19 

MOVED ATS  151840 , SS# 80 ON
SHEET 6 TO DOWN BY 10'' & 
REGENERATED THE DRAWING 
TO REFLECT THE CHANGES 
DONE ON PN 565502,SS 40 ON 
SHEET 3, PN 151910,SS 76 &
PN 151124 ,SS 67 ON SHEET 4

E1005106 

AMP          30JAN20
   MP          30JAN20

REMOVED PN P32682 QTY. 21 
FROM 51 SS# 11.CHANGED THE 
QTY. PN P34573 QTY. FROM 44 TO 
65 SS# 218 AND PN P11594 QTY.
 FROM 129 TO 150 SS# 8 AND 
ADDED VIEW TO SHOWN 
CHANGES ABOVE ON SHEET 2 AT 
ZONE A:7.

F1008149

AMP          09MAR20
   MP          09MAR20

REPLACED THE PN 565525 WITH 
PN 10011762 QTY.1 SS#42,PN 
565520 WITH PN 10011771 QTY.1 
SS#43, PN 151920 WITH PN 
10011773 QTY.1 SS#70, PN 
151916 WITH PN 10011724 QTY.1 
SS#77, PN 151921 WITH PN 
10011772 QTY.1 SS#78 AND PN 
565523 WITH PN 10011826 QTY.1 
SS#133.REMOVED 565035 AND 
565580 EACH QTY.1 SS#200,
SS#215 RESP. CHANGED QTY. 
FROM 4 TO 2 108639 SS#205, 
FROM 80 TO 79 PN P34225 SS#64 
AND FROM 27 TO 25 PN P93676 
SS#199.ADDED GASKET 126186 
QTY. 11.5 FT.

G1009202

AS         31MAR20
MP         31MAR20

REGENERATED DRAWINGS TO
REFLECT CHANGE DONE ON
PN 565478 SS#129 ON SHEET 6. 

H1009347

NNC 08APR20
MP  08APR20

 SHIFT GROUND BAR 4" 
TOWARDS THE DOOR, P10; 
D:5; D:6 388, 130.7 MM

J1010322

NNC 17APR20
MP 17APR20

P2;REPLACE PN 565033 BY PN 
10012356  SS# 192 QTY 1, PN 
565032 BY PN 10012401 SS#191 
QTY 1
P3;ADD NOTE 2, REPLACE 
CATCH PLATE
REPLACE PN 565502 BY PN 
10012357 SS#40 QTY 1
ADD PN 137769 SS#149 ON PN 
10012401
P8; ADD PN 10012301 SS#225 
QTY 1,PN P06302 SS#226 QTY 2
CHANGE QTY OF P06616  44 
TO 46 SS#198, P15666  20 TO 
22 SS#197
ADD PN 137769 SS#149 ON PN 
10012357    
 

K1010760

MK             05JUN20
MP             05JUN20

P7; D5,D6 ADD QTY 6 ,PN P93676
SS199 & P34225 SS64.L1012633

PRODUCTION RELEASE225752 A DS      08MAR19
MP     08MAR19

REPLACED  BELOW PART
NUMBERS
P/N 564400 TO P/N 565723 SS# 47
P/N 564999 TO P/N 565724 SS# 188
P/N 565000 TO P/N 565725 SS# 189
P/N 564406 TO P/N 565727 SS# 2
P/N 145342 TO P/N 152066 SS#33
P/N 564402 TO P/N 565749 SS# 118
P/N 565127 TO P/N 565718 SS# 217
REMOVED P/N 550933 SS# 207
REMOVED P/N 564685 SS#135
CHANGED QUANTITY OF 
BELOW HARDWARES
P34222 170 TO 130 NO SS#12
P11594 169 TO 129 NOS. SS#8
P11596 111 TO 87 NOS. SS#9
REMOVED SCREW P49492 SS#37
ADDED PART P34573 QTY-44 NOS.
UPDATED THE DRAWING TO 
REFLECT THE CHANGES IN THE 
ASM 565629,565632 & 565634

  B225587 PM   28MAR19
MP   28MAR19



D

C

B

A

D

C

B

A

1345678

12345678

2

SHEET SCALESIZE DOCUMENT NUMBER REV

FORM NO. DPN004762 REV G

BILL OF MATERIALS

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERU/MQTY
INDEX

(SORT STRING)

,,, - 0995_541340_ASM11

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX CAP,1/2-13 - 1.500106051EA.302

CLAMP,CONDUIT,3/4" CONDUIT, - 108639EA.23

WASHER,FLAT,-,1/2" - 0.083116439EA.604

WASHER,RUBBERIZED,SEALING, - 116821EA1115

CONNECTOR,CABLE GRIP,-, - 117693EA.26

SKELETON,GASKET,CLIP-ON, D BULB , - 119492_WIC4EA.17

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,3/8-16 - 1.445120339EA.48

WASHER,SEALING, CARRIAGE BOLT ,1/4", - 126007EA.369

GASKET,FLAT,.50 X 1.00 ROLL , - 126186_106142S_2EA.210

,,, - 126186_106142S_3111

INSERT,THREADED,KNURLED,1/2-13 - 1.150129265EA.1212

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,#10-32 - 0.435130285EA.2613

NUT,CAPTIVE,-,#10 - 0.065132101EA.1914

SCREW,SELF DRILLING,HEX HEAD,1/4-14 - 0.750138497EA.4015

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 7.620138813_25EA.216

SCREW,MACHINE,PHILLIPS PAN HEAD ,#10-32 - 1.500139410EA.2017

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX CAP,1/2-13 - 2.500140856EA.1218

CAPTIVE SCREW,10-32 X 0.625 LG, PPH SS ,- -, - 141622EA.2019

SCREW,TAPPING,PAN HEAD,M6.3 - 0.750145324EA.6920

,,, - 150990221

BUSBAR,,, - 151042222

FLOOR,SUB LEFT,WIC, - 151056EA.123

FLOOR,PLYWOOD RH, HEAT TREATED ,WIC, - 151057EA.124

SCREW,SELF DRILLING,HEX HEAD,1/4-14 - 1.250151075EA.5925

WALL,INTERNAL,WIC, - 151078EA.326

,,, - 151083227

,,, - 151099428

SCREW,HEX HEAD 1/4" X 3/4" ,SS, - 151106EA.829

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 2.500151123EA.630

WALL,PTS PNL,,WIC, - 151124EA.131

WALL,THIN,,WIC, - 151125EA.132

WALL,EZENTRY RH,WIC, - 151128EA.133

WALL,EZENTRY LH ,,WIC, - 151129EA.134

BOARD, TELCO,,WIC, - 151132EA.135

INSULATION,SIDE WALL,,WIC, - 151133EA.436

INSULATION,EZENTRY,,WIC, - 151134EA.237

,,, - 151197138

,,, - 151199139

,,, - 151200540

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 151219EA.141

,,, - 151223242

INSULATION,DOOR TOP,WIC, - 151238EA.143

FLOORING,LAMINATE SHEET ,SLIP-RESISTANT , - 151346_WICEA.144

ANCHOR,DRY WALL,WIC, - 151347EA.2845

,,, - 151368_ALT146

,,, - 151722447

,,, - 151732148

,,, - 151840149

,,, - 151903_FRAME_DAMPER150

,,, - 151903_HUMID_SENSOR151

INSULATION,ATS WALL,WIC, - 151910EA.152

,,, - 151916_VENT_RETURN153

INSULATION,DAMPER WALL,WIC, - 151922EA.154

WALL,REAR,WIC, - 151923EA.155

,,, - 151930156

,,, - 151937157

,,, - 152048158

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,#10-32 - 0.750152066EA.2659

,,, - 564387160

,,, - 564392161

,,, - 564393562

PANEL,WALL, EZENTRY,LH, WIC, - 564397EA.163

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 0.750P34225EA.7564

PANEL,WALL, EZENTRY,RH, WIC, - 564398EA.165

PANEL,WALL,WIC, - 564399EA.266

PANEL,WALL,,DOOR, WIC, - 564410EA.167

PLATE,BASE,,MODULE, WIC, - 564411EA.268

BRACKET,WALL LADDER,,WIC, - 564412EA.269

COVER,BOTTOM,WIC, - 564415EA.270

BRACKET,DOOR FRAME,LOWER, WIC, - 564416EA.171

SUPPORT BRACKET ,GYPSUM PLATE,WIC, - 564418572

,,, - 564419373

,,, - 564420174

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 564421EA.575

COVER,LIFTING CHANNEL, ,WIC, - 564422EA.476

,,, - 564423577

BRACKET,GYP VERTICAL,WIC, - 564484EA.378

,,, - 564488179

,,, - 564497180

,,, - 564498181

COVER,,RAIN,WIC, - 564500EA.182

,,, - 564506183

,,, - 564509284

BRACKET, TOP & SIDE GYP MOUNTING ,WIC, - 564512EA.485

,,, - 564514486

BRACKET,TOP & FRONT GYP MOUNTING ,WIC, - 564515EA.387

BRKT,GYP TOP MIDDLE ,WIC, - 564517EA.288

LADDER ASSEMBLY ,WIC,, - 564566EA.489

ASM,MASTER GROUND BAR ,WIC, - 564571EA.190

SEAL PLATE,DOOR FAN FILTER ,WIC, - 564574EA.191

DC, JUNCTION BOX ,KIT,WIC, - 564644EA.292

ASM, ,VER LADDER, ,WIC, - 564645EA.193

,,, - 564684194

,,, - 564693195

,,, - 564706196

CHANNEL LH,BASE,WIC, - 564936EA.197

,,, - 564941198

PLATE,DC CONDUIT ENTRY ,WIC, - 564942EA.199

,,, - 5649521100

PLATE,BLANK,WIC, - 564953EA.2101

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 564956EA.1102

COVER,LIFTING CHANNEL, ,WIC, - 564959EA.4103

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 565031EA.1104

,,, - 5652242105

,,, - 5652252106

,,, - 5652504107

PLATE,CABLE ENTRY,WIC, - 565440EA.7108

ASSEMBLY,DOOR FAN FILTER ,WIC, - 565478EA.1109

ASM,DUCT AC EXHAUST ,WIC, - 565535EA.1110

ASM,DUCT, AC INLET ,WIC, - 565536EA.1111

WELDMENT,VERTICAL CHANNEL ,WIC, - 565629EA.2112

WELDMENT, CHANNEL ,VERTICAL,LH, WIC, - 565632EA.1113

WELDMENT, CHANNEL ,VERTICAL,RH, WIC, - 565634EA.1114

FLOOR,MODULE,WIC, - 565636EA.4115

FLOOR,MODULE,WIC, - 565637EA.2116

COVER,CHANNEL VERTICAL ,WIC, - 565638EA.4117

LAPTOP,TRAY,ASSEMBLY, WIC, - 565640EA.1118

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 565653EA.2119

CHANNEL,LIFT,WIC, - 5657272120

PANEL,WALL,WIC, - 565978EA.1121

PANEL,WALL,WIC, - 565979EA.1122

,,, - 100117241123

PANEL, WALL, EXHAUST ,,, - 10011762EA.1124

PANEL,WALL,AC, WIC, - 10011771EA.1125

INSULATION,AC WALL,WIC, - 10011772EA.1126

WALL,AC PNL,WIC, - 10011773EA.1127

CONDUIT ,3/4",AC JUNCTN BOX TO EXT REAR LIGHT BOX , - 10011774EA.1128

DC, JUNCTION BOX ,KIT,WIC, - 10011826EA.1129

COVER,LATCH CATCH,DOOR, - 100123011130

,,, - 100123561131

,,, - 100123571132

,,, - 100124011133

XTE802LEDLIGHTKIT ,3 STRING,REPLACEMENT, - F1011189EA.3134

,,, - FOOT_10INCH_MTG4135

,,, - FOOT_STEP_ASM_WIC_NEW1136

NUT,HEX,-,#10-32 - 0.124P06302EA.2137

NUT,HEX,-,1/4-20 - 0.218P06352EA.137138

WASHER,FLAT,-,#10 - 0.040P06616EA.46139

WASHER,LOCK,-,1/4 - 0.062P06841EA.266140

WASHER,FLAT,-,3/8" - 0.066P11594EA.151141

NUT,HEX,-,3/8-16 - 0.359P11596EA.87142

WASHER,FLAT,-,1/4" - 0.065P15664EA.272143

WASHER,LOCK,-,#10 - 0.047P15666EA.22144

WASHER,LOCK,-,3/8 - 0.094P17067EA.4145

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 1.750P19428EA.24146

GROMMET,BLIND,-, - P21649EA.2147

NUT,HEX,-,1/2-13 - 0.500P25849EA.22148

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 0.300137769_WICEA.75149

WASHER,LOCK,-,1/2 - 0.125P29739EA.60150

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,3/8-16 - 1.000P32682EA.30151

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,1/4-20 - 0.750P32683EA.12152

SPACER,INSULATED,-, - P32690EA4153

WASHER,LOCK,-,3/8 - 0.094P34222EA.131154

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 1.000P34223EA.160155

NUT,LOCK,-,#10-32 - 0.239P34224EA.30156

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,3/8-16 - 1.250P34480EA.4157

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,3/8-16 - 1.000P34573EA.66158

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 0.500P34641EA.8159

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,3/8-16 - 1.250P37377EA.36160

NUT,LOCK,1/2", - 0.160P50718EA.2161

NUT,LOCK,1 1/4", - 0.203P62590EA.2162

INSULATOR,EDGE TRIM,-, - P67444_WICFT6163

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 1.500P70076EA.22164

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,1/4-20 - 1.000P74334EA.46165

TROUGH,2" X 2",PANDUIT, - P79709EA.6166

DUCT COVER,WHITE,2", - P79710EA.6167

SWITCH,INTRUSION (1 AMP) ,CABINETS, - P92538EA.1168

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,1/4-20 - 0.585P93855EA.144169

WASHER,FLAT,-,3/8" - 0.118P99731EA.4170

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,#10-32 - 0.500P99836EA.33171

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,1/4-20 - 1.190P93676EA.31199

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 0.300137768_WICFT8213

LOUVER,FIXED ALUM,22X18X4, - 151942EA.1214

,,, - 126186_106142S_11224

7/10 D 0.075 F1011163 L

 199 

 64 

SCALE  0.055

SEE DETAIL  J

DETAIL  J
SCALE  0.150

 64 

 214 

 149 

 199 
 213 

224

GASKET INSTALLATION
SCALE  0.150



D

C

B

A

D

C

B

A

1345678

12345678

2

SHEET SCALESIZE DOCUMENT NUMBER REV

FORM NO. DPN004762 REV G

BILL OF MATERIALS

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERU/MQTY
INDEX

(SORT STRING)

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 0995_137769_ENDEA.21

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 0995_137769_PERMITEREA.12

,,, - 0995_541340_ASM13

CLAMP,CONDUIT,3/4" CONDUIT, - 108639EA.24

WASHER,RUBBERIZED,SEALING, - 116821EA1725

CONNECTOR,CABLE GRIP,-, - 117693EA.26

SKELETON,GASKET,CLIP-ON, D BULB , - 119492_WIC4EA.17

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,3/8-16 - 1.445120339EA.48

WASHER,SEALING, CARRIAGE BOLT ,1/4", - 126007EA.369

,,, - 126186_106142S_1110

GASKET,FLAT,.50 X 1.00 ROLL , - 126186_106142S_2EA.211

,,, - 126186_106142S_3112

INSERT,THREADED,KNURLED,1/2-13 - 1.150129265EA.2413

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,#10-32 - 0.435130285EA.3414

NUT,CAPTIVE,-,#10 - 0.065132101EA.1915

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 0.300137768_WICFT816

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 0.300137769_WICEA.9317

SCREW,SELF DRILLING,HEX HEAD,1/4-14 - 0.750138497EA.10118

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 7.620138813_25EA.219

SCREW,MACHINE,PHILLIPS PAN HEAD ,#10-32 - 1.500139410EA.2020

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX CAP,1/2-13 - 2.500140856EA.1221

CAPTIVE SCREW,10-32 X 0.625 LG, PPH SS ,- -, - 141622EA.2022

SCREW,TAPPING,PAN HEAD,M6.3 - 0.750145324EA.6923

,,, - 150990224

BUSBAR,,, - 151042225

FLOOR,SUB LEFT,WIC, - 151056EA.126

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX CAP,1/2-13 - 1.500106051EA.4627

WASHER,FLAT,-,1/2" - 0.083116439EA.7228

FLOOR,PLYWOOD RH, HEAT TREATED ,WIC, - 151057EA.129

SCREW,SELF DRILLING,HEX HEAD,1/4-14 - 1.250151075EA.5930

WALL,INTERNAL,WIC, - 151078EA.331

,,, - 151083232

,,, - 151099433

NUT,HEX,-,1/2-13 - 0.500P25849EA.2634

WASHER,LOCK,-,1/2 - 0.125P29739EA.8035

SCREW,HEX HEAD 1/4" X 3/4" ,SS, - 151106EA.836

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 2.500151123EA.637

WALL,PTS PNL,,WIC, - 151124EA.138

WALL,THIN,,WIC, - 151125EA.139

WALL,EZENTRY RH,WIC, - 151128EA.140

WALL,EZENTRY LH ,,WIC, - 151129EA.141

BOARD, TELCO,,WIC, - 151132EA.142

INSULATION,SIDE WALL,,WIC, - 151133EA.443

INSULATION,EZENTRY,,WIC, - 151134EA.244

INSULATION,BATTERY BOX SIDE WALL, ,84" VZ, - 151140EA.345

PLATE,ISOLATION RACK MT�G�,WIC, - 151193EA.246

,,, - 151197247

,,, - 151199148

,,, - 151200549

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 151219EA.150

,,, - 151223251

INSULATION,DOOR TOP,WIC, - 151238EA.152

FLOORING,LAMINATE SHEET ,SLIP-RESISTANT , - 151346_WICEA.153

ANCHOR,DRY WALL,WIC, - 151347EA.2854

,,, - 151368_ALT155

,,, - 151722456

,,, - 151732157

,,, - 151840158

,,, - 151903_FRAME_DAMPER159

,,, - 151903_HUMID_SENSOR160

INSULATION,ATS WALL,WIC, - 151910EA.161

,,, - 151916_VENT_RETURN162

INSULATION,DAMPER WALL,WIC, - 151922EA.163

WALL,REAR,WIC, - 151923EA.164

,,, - 151930165

,,, - 151937166

LOUVER,FIXED ALUM,22X18X4, - 151942EA.167

,,, - 152048168

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,#10-32 - 0.750152066EA.2669

,,, - 564387170

,,, - 564392171

,,, - 564393572

PANEL,WALL, EZENTRY,LH, WIC, - 564397EA.173

PANEL,WALL, EZENTRY,RH, WIC, - 564398EA.174

PANEL,WALL,WIC, - 564399EA.275

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 564401EA.276

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 564403EA.177

BRACKET,FRAME,WIC, - 564408EA.178

PANEL,WALL,,DOOR, WIC, - 564410EA.179

PLATE,BASE,,MODULE, WIC, - 564411EA.280

BRACKET,WALL LADDER,,WIC, - 564412EA.281

COVER,BOTTOM,WIC, - 564415EA.282

BRACKET,DOOR FRAME,LOWER, WIC, - 564416EA.183

SUPPORT BRACKET ,GYPSUM PLATE,WIC, - 564418584

,,, - 564419385

,,, - 564420186

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 564421EA.587

COVER,LIFTING CHANNEL, ,WIC, - 564422EA.488

,,, - 564423589

BRACKET,GYP VERTICAL,WIC, - 564484EA.390

,,, - 564488191

,,, - 564497192

,,, - 564498193

COVER,,RAIN,WIC, - 564500EA.194

ASM,,TOP LADDER,WIC, - 564501EA.195

ASM,SMOKE DETECTOR, ,WIC, - 564505EA.196

,,, - 564506197

,,, - 564509298

BRACKET, TOP & SIDE GYP MOUNTING ,WIC, - 564512EA.499

,,, - 5645144100

BRACKET,TOP & FRONT GYP MOUNTING ,WIC, - 564515EA.3101

BRKT,GYP TOP MIDDLE ,WIC, - 564517EA.2102

LADDER ASSEMBLY ,WIC,, - 564566EA.4103

ASM,MASTER GROUND BAR ,WIC, - 564571EA.1104

BRACKET,UPPPER RACK SUPPORT ,WIC, - 564573EA.3105

SEAL PLATE,DOOR FAN FILTER ,WIC, - 564574EA.1106

DC, JUNCTION BOX ,KIT,WIC, - 564644EA.2107

ASM, ,VER LADDER, ,WIC, - 564645EA.1108

,,, - 5646841109

BRACKET,TOP RACK MOUNT ,WIC, - 564692EA.2110

,,, - 5646931111

,,, - 5647061112

CHANNEL LH,BASE,WIC, - 564936EA.1113

,,, - 5649411114

PLATE,DC CONDUIT ENTRY ,WIC, - 564942EA.1115

,,, - 5649521116

PLATE,BLANK,WIC, - 564953EA.2117

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 564956EA.1118

COVER,LIFTING CHANNEL, ,WIC, - 564959EA.4119

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 565031EA.1120

,,, - 5652242121

,,, - 5652252122

,,, - 5652504123

PLATE,CABLE ENTRY,WIC, - 565440EA.7124

ASSEMBLY,DOOR FAN FILTER ,WIC, - 565478EA.1125

ASM,DUCT AC EXHAUST ,WIC, - 565535EA.1126

ASM,DUCT, AC INLET ,WIC, - 565536EA.1127

WELDMENT,VERTICAL CHANNEL ,WIC, - 565629EA.2128

WELDMENT, CHANNEL ,VERTICAL,LH, WIC, - 565632EA.1129

WELDMENT, CHANNEL ,VERTICAL,RH, WIC, - 565634EA.1130

FLOOR,MODULE,WIC, - 565636EA.4131

FLOOR,MODULE,WIC, - 565637EA.2132

COVER,CHANNEL VERTICAL ,WIC, - 565638EA.4133

LAPTOP,TRAY,ASSEMBLY, WIC, - 565640EA.1134

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 565653EA.2135

CEILING,MODULE,WIC, - 565723EA.1136

CEILING,MODULE,WIC, - 565724EA.1137

CEILING,MODULE,WIC, - 565725EA.1138

CHANNEL,LIFT,WIC, - 5657272139

,,, - 5657492140

PANEL,WALL,WIC, - 565978EA.1141

PANEL,WALL,WIC, - 565979EA.1142

,,, - 100117241143

PANEL, WALL, EXHAUST ,,, - 10011762EA.1144

PANEL,WALL,AC, WIC, - 10011771EA.1145

INSULATION,AC WALL,WIC, - 10011772EA.1146

WALL,AC PNL,WIC, - 10011773EA.1147

CONDUIT ,3/4",AC JUNCTN BOX TO EXT REAR LIGHT BOX , - 10011774EA.1148

DC, JUNCTION BOX ,KIT,WIC, - 10011826EA.1149

,,, - 100123561150

,,, - 100123571151

,,, - 100124011152

,,, - 2458184008153

XTE802LEDLIGHTKIT ,3 STRING,REPLACEMENT, - F1011189EA.3154

,,, - FOOT_10INCH_MTG4155

,,, - FOOT_STEP_ASM_WIC_NEW1156

NUT,HEX,-,1/4-20 - 0.218P06352EA.153157

WASHER,LOCK,-,1/4 - 0.062P06841EA.282158

WASHER,FLAT,-,3/8" - 0.066P11594EA.151159

NUT,HEX,-,3/8-16 - 0.359P11596EA.87160

WASHER,FLAT,-,1/4" - 0.065P15664EA.288161

WASHER,LOCK,-,3/8 - 0.094P17067EA.4162

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 1.750P19428EA.24163

GROMMET,BLIND,-, - P21649EA.2164

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,3/8-16 - 1.000P32682EA.30165

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,1/4-20 - 0.750P32683EA.22166

SPACER,INSULATED,-, - P32690EA4167

WASHER,LOCK,-,3/8 - 0.094P34222EA.131168

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 1.000P34223EA.160169

NUT,LOCK,-,#10-32 - 0.239P34224EA.30170

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 0.750P34225EA.85171

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,3/8-16 - 1.250P34480EA.4172

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,3/8-16 - 1.000P34573EA.66173

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 0.500P34641EA.8174

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,3/8-16 - 1.250P37377EA.36175

NUT,LOCK,1/2", - 0.160P50718EA.2176

NUT,LOCK,1 1/4", - 0.203P62590EA.2177

INSULATOR,EDGE TRIM,-, - P67444_WICFT6178

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 1.500P70076EA.22179

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,1/4-20 - 1.000P74334EA.52180

TROUGH,2" X 2",PANDUIT, - P79709EA.6181

DUCT COVER,WHITE,2", - P79710EA.6182

SWITCH,INTRUSION (1 AMP) ,CABINETS, - P92538EA.1183

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,1/4-20 - 1.190P93676EA.31184

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,1/4-20 - 0.585P93855EA.154185

WASHER,FLAT,-,3/8" - 0.118P99731EA.4186

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,#10-32 - 0.500P99836EA.33187

WASHER,LOCK,-,#10 - 0.047P15666EA.22197

WASHER,FLAT,-,#10 - 0.040P06616EA.46198

COVER,LATCH CATCH,DOOR, - 100123011225

NUT,HEX,-,#10-32 - 0.124P06302EA.2226

8/10 D 0.075 F1011163 L

BILL OF MATERIALS

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERU/MQTY
INDEX

(SORT STRING)

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 0995_137769_ENDEA.21

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 0995_137769_PERMITEREA.12

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX CAP,1/2-13 - 1.500106051EA.463

CLAMP,CONDUIT,3/4" CONDUIT, - 108639EA.24

WASHER,FLAT,-,1/2" - 0.083116439EA.725

WASHER,RUBBERIZED,SEALING, - 116821EA1726

CONNECTOR,CABLE GRIP,-, - 117693EA.27

SKELETON,GASKET,CLIP-ON, D BULB , - 119492_WIC4EA.18

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,3/8-16 - 1.445120339EA.49

WASHER,SEALING, CARRIAGE BOLT ,1/4", - 126007EA.3610

,,, - 126186_106142S_1111

GASKET,FLAT,.50 X 1.00 ROLL , - 126186_106142S_2EA.212

,,, - 126186_106142S_3113

INSERT,THREADED,KNURLED,1/2-13 - 1.150129265EA.2414

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,#10-32 - 0.435130285EA.3415

NUT,CAPTIVE,-,#10 - 0.065132101EA.1916

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 0.300137768_WICFT817

SCREW,SELF DRILLING,HEX HEAD,1/4-14 - 0.750138497EA.10118

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 7.620138813_25EA.219

SCREW,MACHINE,PHILLIPS PAN HEAD ,#10-32 - 1.500139410EA.2020

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX CAP,1/2-13 - 2.500140856EA.1221

CAPTIVE SCREW,10-32 X 0.625 LG, PPH SS ,- -, - 141622EA.2022

SCREW,TAPPING,PAN HEAD,M6.3 - 0.750145324EA.6923

,,, - 150990224

BUSBAR,,, - 151042225

FLOOR,SUB LEFT,WIC, - 151056EA.126

FLOOR,PLYWOOD RH, HEAT TREATED ,WIC, - 151057EA.127

SCREW,SELF DRILLING,HEX HEAD,1/4-14 - 1.250151075EA.5928

,,, - 151083229

,,, - 151099430

SCREW,HEX HEAD 1/4" X 3/4" ,SS, - 151106EA.831

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 2.500151123EA.632

BOARD, TELCO,,WIC, - 151132EA.133

INSULATION,BATTERY BOX SIDE WALL, ,84" VZ, - 151140EA.334

PLATE,ISOLATION RACK MT�G�,WIC, - 151193EA.235

,,, - 151197236

,,, - 151199137

,,, - 151200538

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 151219EA.139

,,, - 151223240

INSULATION,DOOR TOP,WIC, - 151238EA.141

FLOORING,LAMINATE SHEET ,SLIP-RESISTANT , - 151346_WICEA.142

ANCHOR,DRY WALL,WIC, - 151347EA.2843

,,, - 151368_ALT144

,,, - 151722445

,,, - 151732146

,,, - 151840147

,,, - 151903_FRAME_DAMPER148

,,, - 151903_HUMID_SENSOR149

,,, - 151916_VENT_RETURN150

INSULATION,DAMPER WALL,WIC, - 151922EA.151

WALL,REAR,WIC, - 151923EA.152

,,, - 151930153

,,, - 151937154

LOUVER,FIXED ALUM,22X18X4, - 151942EA.155

,,, - 152048156

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,#10-32 - 0.750152066EA.2657

,,, - 564387158

,,, - 564392159

,,, - 564393360

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 564401EA.261

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 564403EA.162

BRACKET,FRAME,WIC, - 564408EA.163

PANEL,WALL,,DOOR, WIC, - 564410EA.164

PLATE,BASE,,MODULE, WIC, - 564411EA.265

BRACKET,WALL LADDER,,WIC, - 564412EA.266

COVER,BOTTOM,WIC, - 564415EA.267

BRACKET,DOOR FRAME,LOWER, WIC, - 564416EA.168

SUPPORT BRACKET ,GYPSUM PLATE,WIC, - 564418569

,,, - 564419370

,,, - 564420171

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 564421EA.572

COVER,LIFTING CHANNEL, ,WIC, - 564422EA.473

,,, - 564423574

BRACKET,GYP VERTICAL,WIC, - 564484EA.375

,,, - 564488176

,,, - 564497177

,,, - 564498178

COVER,,RAIN,WIC, - 564500EA.179

ASM,,TOP LADDER,WIC, - 564501EA.180

ASM,SMOKE DETECTOR, ,WIC, - 564505EA.181

,,, - 564506182

,,, - 564509283

BRACKET, TOP & SIDE GYP MOUNTING ,WIC, - 564512EA.484

,,, - 564514485

BRACKET,TOP & FRONT GYP MOUNTING ,WIC, - 564515EA.386

BRKT,GYP TOP MIDDLE ,WIC, - 564517EA.287

LADDER ASSEMBLY ,WIC,, - 564566EA.488

ASM,MASTER GROUND BAR ,WIC, - 564571EA.189

BRACKET,UPPPER RACK SUPPORT ,WIC, - 564573EA.390

SEAL PLATE,DOOR FAN FILTER ,WIC, - 564574EA.191

DC, JUNCTION BOX ,KIT,WIC, - 564644EA.292

ASM, ,VER LADDER, ,WIC, - 564645EA.193

,,, - 564684194

BRACKET,TOP RACK MOUNT ,WIC, - 564692EA.295

,,, - 564693196

,,, - 564706197

CHANNEL LH,BASE,WIC, - 564936EA.198

,,, - 564941199

PLATE,DC CONDUIT ENTRY ,WIC, - 564942EA.1100

,,, - 5649521101

PLATE,BLANK,WIC, - 564953EA.2102

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 564956EA.1103

COVER,LIFTING CHANNEL, ,WIC, - 564959EA.4104

SEAM PLATE,GYP BOARD,,WIC, - 565031EA.1105

,,, - 5652242106

,,, - 5652252107

,,, - 5652504108

PLATE,CABLE ENTRY,WIC, - 565440EA.7109

ASSEMBLY,DOOR FAN FILTER ,WIC, - 565478EA.1110

ASM,DUCT AC EXHAUST ,WIC, - 565535EA.1111

ASM,DUCT, AC INLET ,WIC, - 565536EA.1112

WELDMENT,VERTICAL CHANNEL ,WIC, - 565629EA.2113

WELDMENT, CHANNEL ,VERTICAL,LH, WIC, - 565632EA.1114

WELDMENT, CHANNEL ,VERTICAL,RH, WIC, - 565634EA.1115

FLOOR,MODULE,WIC, - 565636EA.4116

FLOOR,MODULE,WIC, - 565637EA.2117

COVER,CHANNEL VERTICAL ,WIC, - 565638EA.4118

LAPTOP,TRAY,ASSEMBLY, WIC, - 565640EA.1119

(XXXX),(XXXX),(XXXX), - 565653EA.2120

CEILING,MODULE,WIC, - 565723EA.1121

CEILING,MODULE,WIC, - 565724EA.1122

CEILING,MODULE,WIC, - 565725EA.1123

CHANNEL,LIFT,WIC, - 5657272124

,,, - 5657492125

,,, - 100117241126

PANEL, WALL, EXHAUST ,,, - 10011762EA.1127

PANEL,WALL,AC, WIC, - 10011771EA.1128

INSULATION,AC WALL,WIC, - 10011772EA.1129

WALL,AC PNL,WIC, - 10011773EA.1130

CONDUIT ,3/4",AC JUNCTN BOX TO EXT REAR LIGHT BOX , - 10011774EA.1131

DC, JUNCTION BOX ,KIT,WIC, - 10011826EA.1132

,,, - 100123561133

,,, - 100123571134

,,, - 100124011135

,,, - 2458184008136

XTE802LEDLIGHTKIT ,3 STRING,REPLACEMENT, - F1011189EA.3137

,,, - FOOT_10INCH_MTG4138

,,, - FOOT_STEP_ASM_WIC_NEW1139

NUT,HEX,-,1/4-20 - 0.218P06352EA.153140

WASHER,LOCK,-,1/4 - 0.062P06841EA.282141

WASHER,FLAT,-,3/8" - 0.066P11594EA.151142

NUT,HEX,-,3/8-16 - 0.359P11596EA.87143

WASHER,FLAT,-,1/4" - 0.065P15664EA.288144

WASHER,LOCK,-,3/8 - 0.094P17067EA.4145

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 1.750P19428EA.24146

GROMMET,BLIND,-, - P21649EA.2147

NUT,HEX,-,1/2-13 - 0.500P25849EA.26148

GASKET,EPDM 5031,PURCHASED PART REFERENCE DRAWING , - 0.300137769_WICEA.93149

WASHER,LOCK,-,1/2 - 0.125P29739EA.80150

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,3/8-16 - 1.000P32682EA.30151

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,1/4-20 - 0.750P32683EA.22152

SPACER,INSULATED,-, - P32690EA4153

WASHER,LOCK,-,3/8 - 0.094P34222EA.131154

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 1.000P34223EA.160155

NUT,LOCK,-,#10-32 - 0.239P34224EA.30156

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 0.750P34225EA.85157

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,3/8-16 - 1.250P34480EA.4158

SCREW,CAP,HEX HEAD,3/8-16 - 1.000P34573EA.66159

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,1/4-20 - 0.500P34641EA.8160

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,3/8-16 - 1.250P37377EA.36161

NUT,LOCK,1/2", - 0.160P50718EA.2162

NUT,LOCK,1 1/4", - 0.203P62590EA.2163

INSULATOR,EDGE TRIM,-, - P67444_WICFT6164

SCREW,MACHINE,HEX HEAD,1/4-20 - 1.500P70076EA.22165

BOLT,CARRIAGE,-,1/4-20 - 1.000P74334EA.52166

TROUGH,2" X 2",PANDUIT, - P79709EA.6167

DUCT COVER,WHITE,2", - P79710EA.6168

SWITCH,INTRUSION (1 AMP) ,CABINETS, - P92538EA.1169

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,1/4-20 - 1.190P93676EA.31170

INSERT,THREADED,HEX,1/4-20 - 0.585P93855EA.154171

WASHER,FLAT,-,3/8" - 0.118P99731EA.4172

SCREW,MACHINE,WASHER HEX HEAD ,#10-32 - 0.500P99836EA.33173

WASHER,LOCK,-,#10 - 0.047P15666EA.22197

WASHER,FLAT,-,#10 - 0.040P06616EA.46198

COVER,LATCH CATCH,DOOR, - 100123011225

NUT,HEX,-,#10-32 - 0.124P06302EA.2226

CABLE ENTRY PLATE HIDDEN TO SHOW STAIR HARDWARE

SEE DETAIL  I

DETAIL  I
SCALE  0.130

 27 

 34 

 35 

 28 

SEE DETAIL  T

DETAIL  T
SCALE  0.700

 197 

 198 
 225 

 226 

 149 



D

C

B

A

D

C

B

A

1345678

12345678

2

SHEET SCALESIZE DOCUMENT NUMBER REV

FORM NO. DPN004762 REV G

130,7
5.15[ ]

386,2
15.20[ ]

9/10 D 0.100 F1011163 L

(FROM DOOR 
TOP BRACKET)

(FROM INSIDE OF 
CEILING WALL)

SECTION  A-A
SCALE  0.100



D

C

B

A

D

C

B

A

1345678

12345678

2

SHEET SCALESIZE DOCUMENT NUMBER REV

FORM NO. DPN004762 REV G

10/10 D 0.075 F1011163 L

PERIMETER GASKET

AS PER DETAIL 'K'

SEE DETAIL 'L'

APPLY GASKET 137769 BEHIND PERIMETER GASKET AND ITS
FLUSH WITH BOTTOM OF PERIMETER GASKET. THIS WILL BE APPLY 
AT ALL FOUR CORNERS. IN THIS VIEW GPS ASSEMBLY REMOVED 
TO SHOW CLEAR VIEW OF GASKET. 

APPLY GASKET 137769 BEHIND PERIMETER GASKET AND ITS FLUSH 
WITH BOTTOM OF PERIMETER GASKET. AT ALL 6 SEAM LOCATION

SCALE  0.080

SEE DETAIL  K

SEE DETAIL  L

SCALE  0.080

DETAIL  K
SCALE  1.000

DETAIL  L
SCALE  1.000


